18 LC 116 0702

Senate Resolution 1157

By: Senators Tate of the 38th, Jones II of the 22nd, Sims of the 12th, Harbison of the 15th, Butler of the 55th and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Wallace V. Linsey, Sr., for his outstanding service to the Georgia State Senate
- 2 and extending congratulations to him in recognition of his retirement as a Senate
- 3 Doorkeeper; and for other purposes.
- 4 WHEREAS, Wallace V. Linsey, Sr., presently serves the Georgia General Assembly as a
- 5 Senate Doorkeeper, having filled such role for 11 years; and
- 6 WHEREAS, in his service on the team of Senate Doorkeepers, Wallace V. Linsey, Sr., has
- 7 fulfilled his duties to support and assist the Sergeant-at-Arms; to enforce the rules of the
- 8 Senate; to control access to the Senate chamber; to enforce the rules concerning behavior and
- 9 decorum on the Senate floor and in the Senate galleries; and to execute the directives of the
- 10 President of the Senate; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Wallace V. Linsey, Sr., has fulfilled these duties honorably and faithfully while
- being cordial and respectful to everyone with whom he has come in contact; and
- WHEREAS, Wallace V. Linsey, Sr., has made the decision to retire at the end of the 2018
- session of the Georgia General Assembly, sine die; and
- 15 WHEREAS, during his lifetime, Wallace V. Linsey, Sr., has served in several supervisory
- 16 positions in the manufacturing industry and with the Fulton County government, where he
- 17 retired after 25 years of service; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Wallace V. Linsey, Sr., is a dedicated, loving, and Godly family man who, with
- 19 the love of his life, Lillie F. Grafton Linsey, has led his family of three children, eight
- 20 grandchildren, and seven great-grandchildren with love, strength, and faith; and
- 21 WHEREAS, Wallace V. Linsey, Sr., is respected and well-liked by the members of this body
- and will truly be missed as he moves on to other pursuits; and

18 LC 116 0702

23 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that Wallace V. Linsey, Sr., be recognized

- on the grand occasion of his retirement from the Georgia State Senate.
- 25 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 26 commend Wallace V. Linsey, Sr., for his many years of outstanding service to the Georgia
- 27 State Senate and extend to him their most sincere best wishes for continued health and
- 28 happiness upon his retirement.
- 29 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 30 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Wallace V.
- 31 Linsey, Sr.